ST. CLAIR TOWNSHIP
1539 S. Bartlett Rd. St. Clair, MI 48079
Phone (810) 329-9042 Fax (810) 329-1198
www.stclairtwp.org

Supervisor Boulier called the St Clair Township Board meeting to order at 7:00 pm with the Pledge of Allegiance to the
Flag. Roll Call: Present — Clerk Skonieczny, Trustees Mollan, Kays & Hovis. Absent — Treasurer Hanrahan & Trustee

Boeck.

1)Moved by Trustee Kays. Seconded by Trustee Mollan to accept the minutes of the June 21, 2021 Township Board
meeting. Motion carried.

2)Moved by Trustee Kays. Seconded by Trustee Mollan to pay all bills with the exception of SEMCOG in the amount of

$1,277.00.

GENERAL FUND
KCI

A SINGER
FNBO (formally First Bank
. Card)

MARCO

C CUNNINGHAM
NICKEL & SAPH
SEMCO ENERGY
CITY OF MARYSVILLE

ROAD FUND
SCC ROAD COMMISSION

SEWER FUND

WOLVERINE WATER WORKS
CHOPP D

CHOPP J

CHOPP D

CHOPPJ

DELUDE CONSTUCTION

WATER FUND
CHOPP D
CHOPPJ
CHOPP D
CHOPP J

St. Clair Township Board Meeting
July 19, 2021
7:00 p.m.

TAX BILLS
MEDICAL

OFFICE SUPPLIES

COPIES

BOOKKEEPING SERVICES JUNE 8.5 HOURS
DEP TREASURER BOND

HEATING

RESPONSE COST

TOTAL GENERAL FUND

MAYER RD CROSSROAD CULVERT REPLACEMENT

TOTAL ROAD FUND

PUMP STATION MOTHER BOARD

TRANSPORTATION

TRANSPORTATION

DPW SERVICES

DPW SERVICES

PUMP STATION MAINT. 3 & 4, CLEANED PLUGGED SEWER MAIN ON RIVER RD

TOTAL SEWER FUND

TRANSPORTATION
TRANSPORTATION
DPW SERVICES
DPW SERVICES

641.02
60.00

175.23
33.32
255.00
100.00
50.86
1,045.00

2,360.43

11,998.23

11,998.23

1,245.82
215.60
173.60

2,310.00

2,370.00

3,405.00

9,720.02

215.60
173.60
1,050.00
720.00
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OUDBIER INSTRUMENTS CALIBRATION OF TWP FLOW METER 500.00
ETNASUPPLY CO METER PARTS 46.00
DELUDE CONSTUCTION REPAIRED METER PIT FAIRWAY GLEN 860.00
TOTAL WATER FUND 3,565.20

TOTAL BILLS 7-6-2021 290,086.08

290,086.08

TOTAL FOR ALL FUNDS 317,729.96

Roll Call: Yes- Clerk Skonieczny, Trustees Mollan, Kays, Hovis & Supervisor Boulier. Motion Carried.
Moved by Trustee Mollan. Seconded by Trustee Kays to contact SEMCOG and decline membership. Motion Carried.
3)Citizens who wish to address the Board:

a) Jerry Lehman asked if the Deputy Treasurer had started her position and if there was a back ground check?
Supervisor Boulier stated yes to both questions.

b) Dan Kriesch stated that the property at 5740 Gratiot had been reopened and clean up has begun. He would
like to see the Township, County and State involved.

¢) Kristine Karazior-junk yard (5740 Gratiot) hasn’t been cleaned in 25 years. Gate is down on property.

d) Marianne Rinke-thousands of old tires on property, ditch full of sludge (5740 Gratiot).

e) Mark Waszkiewicz-property on Davis Road next to him is a junk yard. Forty junk vehicles, a bus & semi-
trailers on property. Supervisor Boulier stated he is trying to get help from Egle regarding this situation.

f)  Douglas Kubuck-neighboring parcel has a 40-yard dumpster filled with trash. There are trash bags sitting
along both sides of the dumpster as well.

4)Clerk Skonieczny read correspondence from Pine River Sportsman’s Club stating they are hosting their annual
District 8 Trap Shoot on July 31,2021 starting at 8:00 am.

5)Moved by Clerk Skonieczny. Seconded by Trustee Kays to reaffirm the St. Clair Township Principles of Governance.
Motion Carried. (attached)

6)Moved by Trustee Kays. Seconded by Trustee Mollan to approve the St. Clair Township Water System Study and the
St. Clair Township Water System Master Plan Updates for 2021 at a combined cost of $30,000. Roll Call: Yes- Clerk
Skonieczny, Trustees Mollan, Kays, Hovis & Supervisor Boulier. Motion Carried.

"T)Moved by Trustee Kays. Seconded by Trustee Mollan to approve an agreement with St. Clair County Road Commission
to chip seal potholes & shoulder brakes on Neuman Rd from Kennedy Rd to Bartlett Rd at a cost of $5,000.00. Roll Call:
Yes- Clerk Skonieczny, Trustees Mollan, Kays, Hovis & Supervisor Boulier. Motion Carried.

'8)Moved by Clerk Skonieczny. Seconded by Trustee Kays to reappoint Ken Langmasser, Frank Short, Diane Mollan, Jim
McGuigan & Dan Miller to the BZA. Roll Call: Yes- Clerk Skonieczny, Trustees Mollan, Kays, Hovis & Supervisor
Boulier. Motion Carried.
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9)Township Board Members discussed a petition for annexation of parcel 74-30-945-0010-000 Braeburn Street by the
property owners Kendal & Dan Smith. They were requesting their lot in St. Clair Township that is adjacent to their home
in the City of St. Clair be annexed to the City. Consensus of the Township Board is to deny their request of annexation.

10)Moved by Trustee Kays. Seconded by Trustee Mollan to adjourn. Motion Carried. } J[ /z

L
Joyke A. SkM
Clerk

Meeting adjourned at 8:15 pm.



