## ST. CLAIR TOWNSHIP

1539 S. Bartlett Rd. St. Clair, MI 48079 Phone (810) 329-9042 Fax (810) 329-1198

# www.stclairtwp.org

St. Clair Township Board Meeting July 19, 2021 7:00 p.m.

Supervisor Boulier called the St Clair Township Board meeting to order at 7:00 pm with the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag. Roll Call: Present – Clerk Skonieczny, Trustees Mollan, Kays & Hovis. Absent – Treasurer Hanrahan & Trustee Boeck.

1)Moved by Trustee Kays. Seconded by Trustee Mollan to accept the minutes of the June 21, 2021 Township Board meeting. Motion carried.

2)Moved by Trustee Kays. Seconded by Trustee Mollan to pay all bills with the exception of SEMCOG in the amount of \$1,277.00.

GENERAL FUND		
KCI	TAX BILLS	641.02
A SINGER FNBO (formally First Bank	MEDICAL	60.00
Card)	OFFICE SUPPLIES	175.23
MARCO	COPIES	33.32
C CUNNINGHAM	BOOKKEEPING SERVICES JUNE 8.5 HOURS	255.00
NICKEL & SAPH	DEP TREASURER BOND	100.00
SEMCO ENERGY	HEATING	50.86
CITY OF MARYSVILLE	RESPONSE COST	1,045.00
	TOTAL GENERAL FUND	2,360.43
ROAD FUND		
SCC ROAD COMMISSION	MAYER RD CROSSROAD CULVERT REPLACEMENT	11,998.23
	TOTAL ROAD FUND	11,998.23
SEWER FUND		
WOLVERINE WATER WORKS	PUMP STATION MOTHER BOARD	1,245.82
CHOPP D	TRANSPORTATION	215.60
СНОРР Ј	TRANSPORTATION	173.60
CHOPP D	DPW SERVICES	2,310.00
СНОРР Ј	DPW SERVICES	2,370.00
DELUDE CONSTUCTION	PUMP STATION MAINT. 3 & 4, CLEANED PLUGGED SEWER MAIN ON RIVER RD	3,405.00
	TOTAL SEWER FUND	9,720.02
WATER FUND		
CHOPP D	TRANSPORTATION	215.60
CHOPP J	TRANSPORTATION	173.60
CHOPP D	DPW SERVICES	1,050.00
CHOPP J	DPW SERVICES	720.00

#### ST. CLAIR TOWNSHIP

1539 S. Bartlett Rd. St. Clair, MI 48079 Phone (810) 329-9042 Fax (810) 329-1198

## www.stclairtwp.org

OUDBIER INSTRUMENTS	CALIBRATION OF TWP FLOW METER	500.00
ETNA SUPPLY CO	METER PARTS	46.00
DELUDE CONSTUCTION	REPAIRED METER PIT FAIRWAY GLEN	860.00
	TOTAL WATER FUND	3,565.20
	TOTAL BILLS 7-6-2021	290,086.08
		290,086.08
	TOTAL FOR ALL FUNDS	317,729.96

Roll Call: Yes-Clerk Skonieczny, Trustees Mollan, Kays, Hovis & Supervisor Boulier. Motion Carried.

Moved by Trustee Mollan. Seconded by Trustee Kays to contact SEMCOG and decline membership. Motion Carried.

3) Citizens who wish to address the Board:

- a) Jerry Lehman asked if the Deputy Treasurer had started her position and if there was a back ground check? Supervisor Boulier stated yes to both questions.
- b) Dan Kriesch stated that the property at 5740 Gratiot had been reopened and clean up has begun. He would like to see the Township, County and State involved.
- c) Kristine Karazior-junk yard (5740 Gratiot) hasn't been cleaned in 25 years. Gate is down on property.
- d) Marianne Rinke-thousands of old tires on property, ditch full of sludge (5740 Gratiot).
- e) Mark Waszkiewicz-property on Davis Road next to him is a junk yard. Forty junk vehicles, a bus & semi-trailers on property. Supervisor Boulier stated he is trying to get help from Egle regarding this situation.
- f) Douglas Kubuck-neighboring parcel has a 40-yard dumpster filled with trash. There are trash bags sitting along both sides of the dumpster as well.
- 4)Clerk Skonieczny read correspondence from Pine River Sportsman's Club stating they are hosting their annual District 8 Trap Shoot on July 31,2021 starting at 8:00 am.
- 5) Moved by Clerk Skonieczny. Seconded by Trustee Kays to reaffirm the St. Clair Township Principles of Governance. Motion Carried. (attached)
- 6)Moved by Trustee Kays. Seconded by Trustee Mollan to approve the St. Clair Township Water System Study and the St. Clair Township Water System Master Plan Updates for 2021 at a combined cost of \$30,000. Roll Call: Yes- Clerk Skonieczny, Trustees Mollan, Kays, Hovis & Supervisor Boulier. Motion Carried.
- 7)Moved by Trustee Kays. Seconded by Trustee Mollan to approve an agreement with St. Clair County Road Commission to chip seal potholes & shoulder brakes on Neuman Rd from Kennedy Rd to Bartlett Rd at a cost of \$5,000.00. Roll Call: Yes- Clerk Skonieczny, Trustees Mollan, Kays, Hovis & Supervisor Boulier. Motion Carried.
- 8) Moved by Clerk Skonieczny. Seconded by Trustee Kays to reappoint Ken Langmasser, Frank Short, Diane Mollan, Jim McGuigan & Dan Miller to the BZA. Roll Call: Yes- Clerk Skonieczny, Trustees Mollan, Kays, Hovis & Supervisor Boulier. Motion Carried.

## ST. CLAIR TOWNSHIP

1539 S. Bartlett Rd. St. Clair, MI 48079 Phone (810) 329-9042 Fax (810) 329-1198

# www.stclairtwp.org

9)Township Board Members discussed a petition for annexation of parcel 74-30-945-0010-000 Braeburn Street by the property owners Kendal & Dan Smith. They were requesting their lot in St. Clair Township that is adjacent to their home in the City of St. Clair be annexed to the City. Consensus of the Township Board is to deny their request of annexation.

10)Moved by Trustee Kays. Seconded by Trustee Mollan to adjourn. Motion Carried.

Meeting adjourned at 8:15 pm.

Joyce A. Skonieczny

Clerk